## A. CALL TO ORDER:

## B. ROLL CALL:

a) Mayor Ethan Baker
Edna Abrahim
Theresa Brooks
Rebecca A. Chamberlain-Creangă
Ann Erickson Gault
Mayor Pro Tem David Hamilton
Ellen Hodorek

**Excuse Absent Council Members:** 

Suggested Resolution	
Resolution #2020-10-	
Moved by	
Seconded by	
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby <b>EXCUSES</b> the absence of  Regular City Council Meeting of October 26, 2020, due to	at the
Yes:	
No:	

## <u>Vote on Resolution to Suspend Rules of Procedure for the City Council, Rule #5b – Regular Meeting Order of Business</u>

Resolution #2020-10-Moved by Seconded by

RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby **SUSPENDS** Rules of Procedure for the City Council, Rule #5b Regular Meeting Order of Business to take items out-of-order on the Agenda.

Yes:			
No:			

I-6 Resolution for Continued Virtual City Council Meetings to Address COVID Concerns (Introduced by: Lori Grigg Bluhm, City Attorney)

Suggested Resolution Resolution #2020-10-Moved by Seconded by RESOLVED, That Troy City Council **REAFFIRMS** its resolution to Amend the Council Rules of Procedure (Resolution 2020-04-054), retroactive to March 18, 2020, and as allowed by Council Rules of Procedure Rule 21.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby **ALLOWS** all Troy City Council Members to electronically participate in any Council meeting consistent with Public Act 228 of 2020 until December 31, 2020, since in-person meetings could detrimentally increase exposure of City Council Members and the general public to COVID-19, and would also be difficult to facilitate in light of recent epidemic orders designed to protect public health and safety. During any such virtual or electronic meeting, Council Members shall not use email, texting, instant messaging, or any other internet communication during the meeting.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That, as allowed by Council Rules of Procedure 18, Troy City Council hereby **AMENDS** the Rules of Procedure for any virtual or electronic meeting to modify the Order of the Agenda, as set forth in Rule 5b, to consolidate the Public Comment sections of the meeting, and **AMENDS** Council Rule of Procedure 15 to provide for two methods for receiving Public Comment for virtual meetings. For virtual or electronic Troy City Council meetings, public comments can be submitted for the City Council meeting through email sent to: Public Comment@TroyMI.Gov, and timely emails will be administratively read at the City Council meeting. Public comments can also be submitted by calling and leaving a voicemail on the following phone number: 248-524-3302. Voicemails received prior to 4 pm on the day of a City Council meeting will be played at the meeting, in compliance with the Rules of Procedure.

Yes: No: